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CITY OF NORTH PORT, FLORIDA 

2016/2017 APPLICATION  
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STATE OF FLORIDA LIHTC PROGRAM 
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Applicant and Co-Sponsor Information

1.1 Applicant

Applicant Name

Applicant Address

City State FL Zip 33133

Contact Name Title

Phone Fax

Email FEIN

TIN

1.2 Co-Sponsor

Co-Sponsor Name

Co-Sponsor Address

City State Zip

Contact Name Title

Phone Fax

Email FEIN

1.3 Please check appropriate Applicant type:

*Date Corp or Partnership was established: 5/12/2006

1.4 Please check appropriate Co-Sponsor type

*Date Corp or Partnership was established:

If joint venture, explain the role of the non-profit:

HTG Spring Cove, LLCIf "No", please indicate type of entity-to-be-formed and anticpated name:

If awarded funds pursuant to this application, will the applicant or co-sponsor be the recipient of funds?

CITY OF NORTHPORT, FLORIDA
REQUEST FOR CONTRIBUTIONS APPLICATION FOR DEVELOPMENT/REHABILITATION OF AFFORDABLE MULTI-FAMILY 

RENTAL HOUSING
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA'S FY 2016-2017 LOW INCOME HOUSING TAX CREDIT PROGRAM

SECTION I.  APPLICANT and CO-SPONSOR

Housing Trust Group, LLC

3225 Aviation Ave, Suite 602

Coconut Grove

Jason Larson

561-523-3289

jasonl@htgf.com

305-856-1475

Vice President of Development

20-5641453

Individual

Partnership *

Housing Authority

For-Profit Entity

Limited Liability Company

Community Development Corporation *

Non-Profit Entity

Other

Individual

Partnership *

Housing Authority

For-Profit Entity

Limited Liability Company

Community Development Corporation *

Non-Profit Entity

Other

Not Applicable

Yes No



1.5

1.6

1.7 Financial Statements

1.8 Applicant and Co-Sponsor’s Capacity and Experience

1.8.b.  Work Completed and in Process

1.9 Bankruptcy

1.10 Taxes

2.1 Qualified Development Team Contact Information

3.1 Development Information

Development Name

Development Address  County

City State FL Zip 34287

Is Development Located in a Low to Moderate Income Census Block Group?

3.2 Development Narrative

Organizational Documents 

1.9.a  Has the Applicant, Co-Sponsor, or any members of its development team, ever declared bankruptcy?

End fo Children Way Sarasota

If the applicant or co-sponsor is a legally existing organization, submit a copy of any incorporation documents and bylaws, including (if applicable) documentation 
of non-profit status and certificate of legal existence for the current year.  

SECTION III. DEVELOPMENT 

North Port

Each application must contain a project narrative that summarizes the scope of the proposal and the roles of the development team. This narrative should 
include: A description of the proposal, including its location(s), development type, unit mix and unit size; description of project design; proposed rents; a 
description of need and the target market; a description of special amenities and services; a summary of proposed construction and permanent financing, 
anticipated start and completion dates; and the project must address local housing needs and priorities, as documented in the City's 2016 Strategic Plan.  Please 
review and address all selection criteria and evaluation factors found within the application instructions.

3.   Five completed developments of similar type and scale in the last five years

Management Changes

On the Applicant Capacity form (Exhibit A) provided, please identify:

1.   All developments currently underway by the Applicant or co-sponsor

2.   Developments completed in the last five years

Has there been any management or ownership changes in the Applicant and/or Co-Sponsor entity in the last twelve-month period? (if "Yes" describe below)

Attach the last three years audited financial statements or personal financial statements (include notes and projections) for both the applicant, co-sponsors, and 
principals.  If the Applicant and Co-Sponsor is newly formed with no historical financial statements, then please provide financial statements for the parent 
organization.

1.8.a.  Please provide a written description of the Applicant’s and Co-Sponsor’s record of performance, qualifications and capacity to perform its responsibilities 
for this development.                     

SECTION II. DEVELOPMENT TEAM

Are the applicant and Co-Sponsor current on all local, state, and federal taxes? 

Provide information identifying the proposed qualified development team members on the form provided (Exhibit B).  Provide descriptions of relevant experience 
and qualifications for each team member.  Include resumes for all development team members.     

Spring Cove

Yes No

No

Yes

NoYes

Yes No

Yes No



3.3 Development Schedule

3.4 Does the Applicant and/or Co-Sponsor have a previous financial involvement or history with this property?

3.5 Has the Applicant and/or Co-Sponsor met with the Planning Division regarding this project?

 

3.6 Site Control (check all that apply)

Please attach copies of all site control documents received to date.    

Number of Parcels

Deed

Option Agreement*

Purchase Contract* 1

Ground Lease

Other (i.e. -- designated/preferred developer agreement)

Deed Acquisition Price 

Option Agreement* Expiration Date

Purchase Contract* Expiration Date

Ground Lease Ground Lessor

3.7 Site Plan

3.8 Schematic Drawings

4.1 Labor Standards/Prevailing Wages

4.2

Applicant Signature

Co-Sponsor Signature

  Maturity Date 

Please provide elevations and proposed floor plans, if available (identify scale on the drawings).  

Date

SECTION IV. FINANCING

For projects that trigger federal prevailing wage requirements, the bid and construction documents must include all standard federal Labor Compliance clauses 
and the cost estimate must be based on Davis-Bacon costs.  Contact your Project Representative prior to submission of the application to determine if Federal 
Labor requiremetns will be triggered.  Developers, Consultants, Contractors, and Subcontractors must be cleared from State and Federal Susspended and 
Disbarred Contractor Lists.

Will Davis Bacon wage raters be required for this project? (Check "Yes" if there will be 12 or more HOME assisted units)

Other (i.e. -- designated/preferred developer 
t)

   Acquisition Date

Complete a development schedule based on key events (acquisition, site plan approval, construction, occupancy, etc.) (Exhibit C).  

12/31/18

Please provide a preliminary site plan including building footprint(s) and all site improvements (identify scale on the drawings).  

Date

Attach Development and Operating Pro-formas including Sources and Uses of Funds (Submit own Forms).

NoYes

NoYes

Yes No



 

 

 

 

 

 

1.5 Organizational Documents 

 

















 

 

 

 

 

 

1.7 Financial Statements 

 











 

 

 

 

 

 

1.8 Applicant and Co‐Sponsor’s 

Capacity and Experience 
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2.1 Qualified Development 

Team Contact Information 

 



DEVELOPMENT NAME APPLICANT

APPLICANT

(Owner/Mortgagor):

Address:

Website:

Principal(s):

Contact Person: Email Address:

Telephone Number: Fax Number:

DEVELOPER

(Legal Name):

Address:

Website:

Principal(s):

Contact Person: Email Address:

Telephone Number: Fax Number:

ARCHITECT

Address:

Website:

Principal(s):

Contact Person: Email Address:

Telephone Number: Fax Number:

CONTRACTOR

Address:

Website:

Principal(s):

Contact Person: Email Address:

Telephone Number: Fax Number:

OTHER

Address:

Website:

Principal(s):

Contact Person: Email Address:

Telephone Number: Fax Number:

2300 22nd Street North

Hennessy Construction Services

(727) 822-5726

Bronson Alexander | Chief Executive Officer | Owner

mstalker@hcsfl.com

http://hcsfl.com/

EXHIBIT B - QUALIFIED DEVELOPMENT TEAM CONTACT INFORMATION

Spring Cove Housing Trust Group, LLC

Robert Koch, AIA

Winter Park, FL 32789 http://www.fuglebergkoch.com/

St. Petersburg, FL 33713

727-821-3223

Mark Stalker, President

Jason Larson jasonl@htgf.com

Mike Griffen mgriffin@fuglebergkoch.com

407-629-0595 407.628.1471

561-523-3289 305-856-1475

Fugleberg Koch

2555 Temple Trail

Randy Rieger

HTG Spring Cove Developer, LLC (a to be formed Florida LLC affiliated with Housing Trust Goup, LLC)

3225 Aviation Ave, Suite 602

Miami, FL 33133 htgf.com

HTG Spring Cove, LLC (a to be formed Florida LLC affiliated with Housing Trust Goup, LLC)

Randy Rieger

Jason Larson jasonl@htgf.com

561-523-3289 305-856-1475

3225 Aviation Ave, Suite 602

Miami, FL 33133 htgf.com



 

 

 

 

 

 

3.2 Development Narrative 

 



Section 3.2 – Development Narrative  
 
 

Spring Cove 
 
Project Description 
 
Our plan consists of a 92-unit affordable multi-family new construction rental development containing one, two, 
and three bedroom units and related amenities affordable to families earning no more than 60% of the Area 
Median Income per Florida Housing guidelines.  The development will be named Spring Cove.   
 
We have site control via Purchase and Sale Agreement.  
 
The site is located at the end of Children Way in the City of North Port and is a 6.5-acre portion of Parcel 0996-
00-1000.  The site is located directly behind Children First Early Head Start, within .5 mile of a Winn-Dixie 
grocery store, adjacent to the Sarasota Community Health Department Clinic, and within .2 mile of a bus stop 
located on Pan American Blvd.  This site qualifies for the maximum proximity score at in the Florida 
Housing Tax Credit application.   
 
The surrounding neighborhood consists of single family to the north, with vacant land to the immediate east.  
Multifamily development is directly to the south.  
 
The development will be owned by a single purpose entity HTG Spring Cove, LLC.  HTG Spring Cove 
Developer, LLC will be Developer and financial guarantor.  Both entities are affiliates of Housing Trust Group, 
LLC.   
 
These housing units would be income-restricted to households earning below 60% and 35% of the area-wide 
median income under the provisions of the federal housing tax credit program.  This will not be an age 
restricted property.    
 
  Development amenities will include the following: 
 

 Exercise Room 
 Swimming Pool 
 Computer Lab 
 Covered Picnic Area  
 Clubhouse 
 Dog Park   
 Laundry Hookups for Full Size Washer and Dryer in Each Unit  
 Common Area Laundry  

 
Furthermore, we will utilize “green” building options per Florida Housing Guidelines which will include: 
 

 Energy Star rated reversible ceiling fans in all bedrooms and living areas 
 Showerheads that use less than 2.5 gallons of water per minute 
 Faucets that use 2 gallons of water per minute or less in the kitchen and all bathrooms 
 Energy Star qualified lighting in all open and common areas 
 Motion detectors on all outside lighting that is attached to the units 
 Low VOC paint (less than 50 grams per gallon) in all units and common areas 



 Energy Star rating for all refrigerators, dishwashers and washing machines that are provided by the 
Property 

 Carpet and Rug Institute Green Label certified carpet and pad for all carpeting provided 
 Florida Yards and Neighborhood certification on all landscaping 
 Install daylight sensors or timers on all outdoor lighting 

 
The following resident services will be offered: 
 

 After School Program for Children – On site supervised, structured, age-appropriate activities for 
children during after school hours, Monday through Friday will be provided.  
 

 Employment Assistance Program – We will provide, at no cost to the resident, a minimum of quarterly 
scheduled Employment Assistance Program workshops/meetings offering employment counseling by a 
knowledgeable employment counselor. 

 
 Family Support Coordinator – We will provide, at no cost to the resident, assist residents in assessing 

needs and obtaining services, with the goal of promoting successful tenancies and helping residents 
achieve and maintain maximum independence and self-sufficiency. 

  
 
The 2016 Sarasota County Area Median Income is $61,900 based on household size of four persons.  The 
following adjustments are made for the size of household: 
 

Percentage 
Category 

1 Person 
Household 

2 Person 
Household 

3 Person 
Household

4 Person 
Household

5 Person 
Household

35% $15,190  $17,360  $19,530  $21,665  $23,415  

60% $26,040  $29,760  $33,480  $37,140  $40,140  
 
Our proposed unit mix and rental rates are as follows: 
 

Type 
Rental 
Rate 

#of 
Units 

%AMI
Unit 
% 

Sq. 
Ft. 

1br/1b Tax Credit $294  2 35% 2% 700 

1br/1b Tax Credit $585  20 60% 22% 700 

2br/2b Tax Credit $332  5 35% 5% 900 

2br/2b Tax Credit $681  41 60% 45% 900 

3br/2b Tax Credit $376  3 35% 3% 1,050 

3br/2b Tax Credit $779  21 60% 23% 1,050 

Total   92   100%   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
Affordable Housing Need for North Port 
 
According to a recent study complied by the Shimberg Center for Housing Studies at the University of Florida, 
there are 6,000 households in North Port earning 80% or less of the Area Median Income which are severely 
cost burdened by paying over 50% of their monthly income towards rent and utilities.   
 
There are currently only 170 units in North Port rent restricted to families earning 60% or less than the Area 
Median Income.  With 6,000 severely cost burned lower income households in the City, the need is great.  
Spring Cove’s 92 units, while still just a fraction of the units needed, will help alleviate at least a small portion 
of this growing crisis.   
 

 
 
 
Below is a comparison of the rental rates proposed at Spring Cove compared to market rental rates in the area.  
  
 

Spring Cove Rent vs Market Rent Comparison 

Type %AMI 
#of 

Units 
Rental 
Rate 

Market 
Rental 
Rate 

$ 
Difference 

% 
Difference 

1br/1b Tax Credit 35% 2 $294  $900  $606  306% 

1br/1b Tax Credit 60% 20 $585  $900  $315  154% 

2br/2b Tax Credit 35% 5 $332  $1,015  $683  306% 

2br/2b Tax Credit 60% 41 $681  $1,015  $334  149% 

3br/2b Tax Credit 35% 3 $376  $1,200  $824  319% 

3br/2b Tax Credit 60% 21 $779  $1,200  $421  154% 

Total / Avg.   92 $645  $1,036  $391  161% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
Location Map of the Project  
 
Spring Cove is to be located at the end of Children Way, North Port, Florida.  It is a 6.5-acre portion of Parcel 
0996-00-1000. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
Survey Section 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Shovel Readiness   
 
 
We are in the process of having the current Florida Housing Forms executed by City Staff; 
however, this site was submitted to Florida Housing during the 2011 Tax Credit Application 
process and we have attached the readiness forms which were signed at that time.   













 

 

 

 

 

 

3.3 Development Schedule 

 



DEVELOPMENT NAME APPLICANT

Date:

Month/Year

Current Year: 2016
Site:

Option/Contract September-16

Site Acquisition December-17
Zoning Approval October-16

Site Analysis September-16

Financing:

Construction Loan

Loan Application June-17

Conditional Commitment August-17

Firm Commitment October-17

Permanent Loan

Loan Application June-17

Conditional Commitment August-17

Firm Commitment October-17

Other Loans & Grants

Type & Source: 

Application November-16

Award March-17

Other Loans & Grants

Type & Source: 

Application October-16

Award November-17

Other Loans & Grants

Type & Source: 

Application

Award

Plans & Specifications:

Schematics June-17

30% drawings July-17

100% drawings September-17

Closing & Transfer of Property December-17

Construction Start December-17
Completion of Construction December-18

Lease-up April-19

Sustaining Occupancy August-19

Proforma Stabilized Year* 2019

LIHT Credit Placed-In-Service Date December-18

Will project construction be in phases?

Phase:

Spring Cove Housing Trust Group, LLC

* Proforma Stabilized Year (PSY) is the first full year following leaseup with sustaining occupancy.  

(describe)

Local Contrabution

Low Income Houisng Tax Credits

If Yes, please indicate phase below and provide a separate schedule for 
each phase on separate sheet.

EXHIBIT C - DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE

City Use OnlyActivity

Yes No



 

 

 

 

 

 

3.6 Site Control 

 































 

 

 

 

 

 

3.7 Site Plan 

 





 

 

 

 

 

 

3.8 ELEVATION 

 







 

 

 

 

 

 

4.2 Operating Pro‐formas & 

Sources and Uses of Funds 

 



 
 
Sources and Uses of Funds   
 
We are requesting a local contribution on terms which will meet the minimum Florida Housing RFA 2016-
110 Sarasota County Local Government Monetary Contribution of $50,000.  North Port funds will be 
leveraged with Low Income Housing Tax Credits making the cost of the development financially feasible with 
the affordable rental structure.   
 
PROPOSED SOURCES AND USES OF DEVELOPMENT FINANCING 
 
Uses Total Cost Per Unit %

Acquisition/Land $1,000,000 $10,870 6.42%

Construction (residential) $9,478,000 $103,022 60.89%

Permits & Fees $795,000 $8,641 5.11%

Interest/Interim Costs $340,000 $3,696 2.18%

Financing Costs $141,600 $1,539 0.91%

Development Soft Costs $1,602,411 $17,418 10.29%

Subtotal $13,357,011 $145,185 85.80%

Net Developer Fee $1,890,000 $20,543 12.14%

Project Reserves $320,000 $3,478 2.06%

Total $15,567,011 $169,207 100%

Sources 
Total 

Funds
Per Unit %

Tax Credit Equity $12,200,000 $132,609 78.37%

First Mortgage Loan $3,300,000 $35,870 21.20%

Local Contribution $50,000 $543 0.32%

Deferred Developer Fee $17,011 $185 0.11%

Total $15,567,011 $169,207 100%
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